Public Document Pack

South Somerset District Council
Notice of Meeting

Licensing Sub Committee

. Making a difference where it counts -

Monday 27th April 2015
10.00 am

Council Chamber
Yeovil Town Council
Town House

19 Union Street, Yeovil
BA20 1PQ

(disabled access is available at this meeting venue)

&

Members listed on the following page are requested to attend the meeting.
The public and press are welcome to attend.
If you would like any further information on the items to be discussed, please ring the

Agenda Co-ordinator, Jo Morris, Democratic Services Officer, website:
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

This Agenda was issued on Friday 17th April 2015.

lan Clarke, Assistant Director (Legal & Corporate Services)

This information is also available on our website £y

www.southsomerset.gov.uk 4y

.}-"‘\4

INVESTORS IN PEOFLE


http://www.southsomerset.gov.uk/

Licensing Sub Committee Membership

Nigel Mermagen David Norris Martin Wale

South Somerset District Council - Council Plan

Our focuses are: (all equal)

e Jobs — We want a strong economy which has low unemployment and thriving
businesses

e Environment — We want an attractive environment to live in with increased recycling
and lower energy use
Homes — We want decent housing for our residents that matches their income

e Health and Communities — We want communities that are healthy, self-reliant and
have individuals who are willing to help each other

Members Questions on reports prior to the Meeting

Members of the Committee are requested to contact report authors on points of
clarification prior to the Committee meeting.

Information for the Public

Meetings of the Licensing Sub Committee are held as required in the Council Offices,
Brympton Way.

Licensing Sub Committee agendas and minutes are published on the Council’'s website
www.southsomerset.gov.uk

The Council’'s Constitution is also on the web site and available for inspection in council
offices.

Further information can be obtained by contacting the agenda co-ordinator named on the
front page.

Ordnance Survey mapping/map data included within this publication is provided by South Somerset District
Council under licence from the Ordnance Survey in order to fulfil its public function to undertake its statutory
functions on behalf of the district. Persons viewing this mapping should contact Ordnance Survey copyright
for advice where they wish to licence Ordnance Survey mapping/map data for their own use. South
Somerset District Council - LA100019471 - 2015.




Licensing Sub Committee
Monday 27th April 2015

Agenda

Preliminary Items

Declarations of Interests

In accordance with the Council's current Code of Conduct (adopted July 2012), which
includes all the provisions relating to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI), personal and
prejudicial interests , Members are asked to declare any DPI and also any personal
interests (and whether or not such personal interests are also "prejudicial”) in relation to
any matter on the Agenda for this meeting. A DPI is defined in The Relevant Authorities
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012 No. 1464) and Appendix 3
of the Council’s Code of Conduct. A personal interest is defined in paragraph 2.8 of the
Code and a prejudicial interest is defined in paragraph 2.9. In the interests of complete
transparency, Members of the County Council, who are not also members of this
committee, are encouraged to declare any interests they may have in any matters being
discussed even though they may not be under any obligation to do so under any relevant
code of conduct.

Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under the
Licensing Act 2003 (Pages 1 - 4)

Representation following the Application for a New Premises Licence at 68
Middle Street, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 1LU (Pages 5 - 30)



Procedure to be followed when considering Licencing

Agenda Item 2

Applications under the Licensing Act 2003

Pre
meeting

Prior to the start of the Hearing the Committee Administrator will check that
any person wishing to address the Sub-Committee is either an Interested Party
or an authorised representative of an Interested Party or a Responsible Body
and is entitled therefore to do so.

Where there is any doubt about the person’s eligibility to address the sub-
Committee, the Committee Administrator will seek advice from the Legal
Officer(s).

The Chairman will introduce:

e members of the Sub-Committee (which will be made up of three District
Councillors);

¢ the officers present;

¢ the Parties and their representatives (if any).

The Chairman will ask, before starting the Hearing, if any representations are
being withdrawn.

At the start of the hearing the Chairman will advise:-

¢ all Parties of the reason for the Hearing and the procedure to be adopted;

e that where a Party wants another person to appear at the Hearing they
must ask permission (under Regulation 8(2)) although such permission will
not be unreasonably withheld. No permission is needed where the other
person is acting only as the Party’s representative;

e that if any Party wishes to ask the Sub-Committee to consider documentary
or other information at the hearing, which was not provided before the
Hearing, then all Parties must consent;

o that if any Party does not attend or is not represented at the hearing, the
Hearing can go ahead but the Sub-Committee will consider any application,
notice or written representations received by the relevant deadline from that
Party;

¢ that in some circumstances, the Hearing may be adjourned, where the Sub-
Committee consider the public interest demands it.

The Chairman will ask each Party to confirm receipt of the following
documents:-

e Officer’s report relating to the case;

e The procedure to be adopted during the Hearing;

e The documents, which the authority is required to provide under the
Regulations — this varies according to the type of application but normally
this means checking that the applicant
[...]
ss all Parties agree,
however, where the authority has notified the Party that it requires
clarification on any points, this should be provided at this stage.

The Chairman will permit a Member to seek immediate clarification of a point
made by a Party, their representative or any another person permitted to
attend where, prior to this point in the Hearing, circumstances arise which
make it desirable to do so, provided that the question is relevant and helps the
proper conduct of the Hearing. The rules of natural justice will be followed.

No Cross examination will be permitted without the consent of the sub-
Committee and this will only be given where Committee considers that cross-
examination is required for it to consider the representations, application or
notice.

The Chairman will ask whether anyone has any further relevant comments to
make and whether each Party is satisfied with the conduct of the Hearing.

The Chairman will then invite Members of the Sub-Committee to ask any
questions of any of the Parties or any other person permitted by the Sub-
Committee to appear at the Hearing.

The Chairman will check with the legal adviser(s) that all relevant points
have been addressed before asking the Parties to leave the room while
the Sub-Committee consider its decision in private. Only the clerk and the legal
adviser(s) will remain with the Sub-Committee although only the sub-

Page 2



11.

12.

13.

14.

committee will be making the decision.

Once in private the Chairman will advise the other Members that they must
consider all the information before them in making their decision but will
disregard any information which is not relevant to the application,
representations or notice and which does not relate to promoting the Licensing
Objectives. Members will take account of the Statutory Guidance and the
Council's Statement of Licensing Policy but shall be free to depart from it
where the merits of the case warrant it. Full reasons shall be given for any
su
[...]
rest in the hearing, or that
part of the hearing, taking place in public.

The Sub-Committee may also require a Party to leave the hearing if that Party

Page 3



is behaving in a disruptive manner. The Sub-Committee can refuse to readmit
the Party or readmit upon conditions but the Party can nevertheless submit to
the Sub-Committee before the end of the Hearing any written information it
would have been entitled to submit orally at the Hearing.

District Councillors representing the area (District Council Ward) to which the
application refers, or have declared an interest, will not form part of the Sub-
Committee.

Where any irregularity is brought to the attention of the Sub-Committee during
the hearing, the Sub-Committee may, if it feels that a Party has been
prejudiced as a result of the irregularity, take such steps as it thinks fit to cure
that irregularity before it makes its determination. However, any irregularity
from a failure to follow this procedure shall not of itself render the proceedings
void and any clerical errors may be corrected.

Page 4



Agenda Iltem 3

Representation following the Application for a New Premises
Licence at 68 Middle Street, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 1LU

Assistant Director: Laurence Willis
Report Author: Rachel Lloyd — Licensing Officer
Contact Details: rachel.lloyd@southsomerset.gov.uk or 01935 462134

Purpose of the Report

To inform members that an application has been received from Mrs Tracey Ann Marie Else
and Mr Nicholas James Else, for a premises licence to be granted under the Licensing Act
2003 for 68 Middle Street, Yeovil, BA20 1LU.

Recommendation

To determine the granting of the premises licence in accordance with the options detailed
later in the report.

Background

The Council is the authority responsible for the issue of Premises Licences issued under
Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Licensing Manager has delegated authority to determine a Premises Licence
application, subject to no objections being received from a Responsible Authority or Other
Persons. In this case, relevant representations have been received from two Responsible
Authorities, necessitating the convening of a hearing.

Licensing Objectives

The licensing objectives are:

Prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

Prevention of public nuisance
Protection of children from harm

The licensing objectives are to be considered paramount and the Council has a duty to
promote them in its decision making process. An application will not be refused in whole or
part or any conditions attached except those offered by the applicant or required by law
except where appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Application

A copy of the application form is enclosed with the agenda; it does not however include a
copy of the plan of the premises, which is available for inspection at the Council offices,
Brympton Way, Yeovil.

The details of the application are summarised as follows:

= Applicant: Mrs Tracey Ann Marie Else and Mr Nicholas James Else

Page 5



Licensable activities applied for:

Plays

Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday 00:00 23:59
Tuesday 00:00 23:59
Wednesday 00:00 23:59
Thursday 00:00 23:59
Friday 00:00 23:59
Saturday 00:00 23:59
Sunday 00:00 23:59

Location: Indoors and Outdoors

Further Details: Don’t have immediate plans for plays but want the flexibility to have them.

Seasonal Variations: None.

Non-Standard Timings: None.

Films

Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday 00:00 23:59
Tuesday 00:00 23:59
Wednesday 00:00 23:59
Thursday 00:00 23:59
Friday 00:00 23:59
Saturday 00:00 23:59
Sunday 00:00 23:59

Location: Indoors and Outdoors

Further Details: Don’'t have immediate plans for films but want the flexibility to have them.

Seasonal Variations: None.

Non-Standard Timings: None.

Indoor Sporting Events

Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday 00:00 23:59
Tuesday 00:00 23:59
Wednesday 00:00 23:59
Thursday 00:00 23:59
Friday 00:00 23:59
Saturday 00:00 23:59
Sunday 00:00 23:59

Further Detai
[...]
ndoors and Outdoors

Further Details: To be able to offer drivers hot beverages and anyone else who would like
one.

Seasonal Variations: None.

Non-Standard Timings: None.

Page 8



Supply of Alcohol — On and Off Sales

Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday 00:00 23:59
Tuesday 00:00 23:59
Wednesday 00:00 23:59
Thursday 00:00 23:59
Friday 00:00 23:59
Saturday 00:00 23:59
Sunday 00:00 23:59

Seasonal Variations: None

Non-Standard Timings: None

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or
matters ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of

children.

Would like to be able to offer burlesque shows or strip tease. It is just a flexibility to have for
the business.

Hours Open to the Public — Not a licensable activity, but shown as part of the
application.

Day Start Time Finish Time
Monday 00:00 23:59
Tuesday 00:00 23:59
Wednesday 00:00 23:59
Thursday 00:00 23:59
Friday 00:00 23:59
Saturday 00:00 23:59
Sunday 00:00 23:59

Seasonal Variations: None
Non-Standard Timings: None

Additional steps put forward by the applicant to comply with licensing objectives. Please
Section M of the application form (these where appropriate, will become conditions of the
licence, subject to the licence being granted, and are in addition to any further conditions
imposed by the Licensing Committee). Further other supporting documentation has also
been submitted.

Evidence that advertising/notice requirements have been complied with:
e The applicant has confirmed that notice(s) were displayed at premises for the

requisite period. A further notice was placed in the Western Gazette on 12 March
2015 of which we have a copy.

Page 9



Representation — Responsible Authorities

Representations were made by Mrs Nicola King on behalf of Avon and Somerset
Constabulary and Mr Nigel Marston on behalf of the Licensing Authority.

Representations — Other Persons
None
Relevant Observations

The premises are situated in an area where the cumulative impact policy applies. The
Council’s Licensing Policy states that there is a presumption that applications for new
licences, variations or material variations, will normally be refused if relevant representations
are received unless it can be demonstrated that the operator will not add to the cumulative
impact already being experienced®.

The policy also states that after receiving representations on a new or varied application, the
Licensing Authority shall consider whether it would be justified in departing from the
Cumulative Impact Policy in the light of the individual circumstances of the case. For
example, whereas a nightclub or high capacity public house might add to the cumulative
impact problems in the identified area, a small restaurant or theatre may not. Each case will
be treated on its own merit.?

Further Information
None

In determining the Application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives in the overall
interests of the community, the Committee must have regard to and give appropriate weight
to the following considerations:

¢ Any relevant and valid representation (including supporting documentation received)

e The Latest Guidance issued under s182 of the Act

e The Statement of Licensing Policy issued in January 2014 and the Cumulative Impact
Policy contained within this document.

e The steps appropriate to promote the licensing objectives as set out in s18(4)

¢ Human Rights considerations in particular Article 6, Article 8 and Article 1 of Protocol
1

Options
The options available to the committee in this case are as follows:

= Grant the licence subject to such conditions which are consistent with the operating
schedule modified to such extent as the Authority considers appropriate for the
promotion of the Licensing Objectives and any condition, which must under s19-21,
be included in the licence s18(4)(a)(i)(ii) together with the new mandatory conditions.

= Exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities to which the
application relates s18(4)(b)

' Page 12, Paragraph 3.2.2 of the Council’s Licensing Policy dated January 2014
? |bid at paragraph 3.2.4

Page 10



= Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premises supervisor

= Reject the application s18(4)(d).
Right of Appeal

Schedule 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the rights and procedures for making appeals
against the decision of the Licensing Authority:

Where the Licensing Authority has rejected an application for a premises licence, the
applicant may appeal to the Magistrates’ Court against the decision to reject.

Where the Licensing Authority has granted the licence, the holder of the licence may appeal
to the Magistrates Court against any decision to impose conditions on the licence that are
consistent with the operating schedule or imposed where having regard to any relevant
representations, are considered appropriate to promote the licensing objectives.

Where the Licensing Authority has granted the licence subject to the exclusion of any of the
licensable activities or refused to specify a person as the premises supervisor, the holder of
the licence may appeal to the Magistrates Court against the decision.

Where a person who made a relevant representation desires to contend that the licence
ought not to have been granted, or that on granting the licence, the Licensing Authority ought
to have imposed different or additional conditions, or ought to have taken a step to exclude a
licensable activity or refused to have specified a person as the premises supervisor, he may
appeal against the decision to the Magistrates Court.

The appellant commences the appeal by giving a notice of appeal to the designated officer
for the Magistrates’ court within 21 days beginning with the day on which the applicant was
notified by the Licensing Authority of the decision appealed against.

On determining the appeal, the court may,

= Dismiss the appeal

= Substitute for the decision appealed against any other decision which could have
been made by the Licensing Authority; or

= Remit the case to the Licensing Authority to dispose of it in accordance with the
direction of the court.

and may make such order as to costs as it thinks fit.

Background Papers

Licensing Act 2003

S| 2005 No. 44 Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) (Regulations) 2005

Sl 2005 No. 42 Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates)
Regulations 2005

S| 2010 No.860 Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) Order 2010

The Latest Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Statement of Licensing Policy for South Somerset District Council January 2014.

Page 11



South Somerset District Council
The Council Offices, Brympton Way
Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 2HT

Application for a premises licence to be granted
under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form, If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink, Use additional sheets if necessary.

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed form for your records,

(Insert name(s) of applicant)
apply for a premises licence under section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the premises
described in Part 1 below (the premises) and §#/we are making this application to you as the
relevant licensing authority in accordance with section 12 of the Licensing Act 2003

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

6% MIDOLE STREST

Post town YEOV\ - Postcode Sﬂ A0

Telephone number at premises (if any)

Non-domestic rateable value of premises £15, oo°

Part 2 - Applicant Details

Please state whether you are applying for a premises licence as
Please tick as appropriate

) an individual or individuals * ﬁ lease co
[...]
lusively), where the activity will occur on additional days during the
summer moenths.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day
e.g. Christmas Eve,

Please give timings in 24 hour clock (e.g. 16:00) and only give details for the days of the week
when you intend the premises to be used for the activity.

If you wish people to be able to consume alcchol on the premises, please tick ‘on the premises’. If |
you wish people to be able to purchase alcohol to consume away from the premises, please tick
‘off the premises’. If you wish people to be able to do both, please tick ‘both’.

Please give information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of
the premises which may give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you
intend children to have access to the premises, for example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-
nudity, films for restricted age groups or the presence of gaming machines.

Please list here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together,

The application form must be signed.

An applicant’s agent (for example solicitor) may sign the form on their behalf provided that they
have actual authority to do so.

Where there is more than one applicant, each of the applicant or their respective agent must sign
the application form.

This is the address which we shall use to correspond with you about this application.

20

Page 30




	Agenda
	2 Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under the Licensing Act 2003
	3 Representation following the Application for a New Premises Licence at 68 Middle Street, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 1LU
	68mstapp




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 1 27.04.15 

 

South Somerset District Council 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee held in the Council Chamber, 
Yeovil Town Council, Town House, Yeovil on Monday 27th April 2015. 
 

(10.00  - 11.55 am.) 
 

Present: 
 
Members:  Nigel Mermagen (Chairman) 
 
David Norris Martin Wale 
 
Officers  
 
Ann Chislett Legal Executive 
Nigel Marston Licensing Manager 
Rachel Lloyd Licensing Officer 
Jo Morris Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present: 
 
Nicola King Avon & Somerset Police Constabulary 
Sgt. Peter Paskin Avon & Somerset Police Constabulary 
Nicolas Else Applicant 
Robert Clark Greenslade Taylor Hunt 
Deborah Barrett Security Manager, Woods Wine Bar 
 
Note: All decisions were approved without dissent unless shown otherwise. 
 

 

4. Declarations of Interests (Agenda Item 1) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

  

5. Procedure to be followed when considering licensing applications under 
the Licensing Act 2003 (Agenda Item 2) 
 
The Committee noted the agreed procedure to be followed when considering Licensing 
Applications under the Licensing Act 2003.  The Chairman introduced the members of 
the Sub-Committee and the Officers present.   
 
The Chairman confirmed the following points: 
 
• That the Officer’s report relating to the case, the procedure to be adopted during the 

hearing and the documents which the authority is required to provide under the 
Regulations had been received by all parties in advance of the meeting; 

• That no representations had been withdrawn. 
 
The Chairman advised that he would give each party 5 minutes to put forward their case. 
 

  



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 2 27.04.15 

 

6. Representation following the Application for a New Premises Licence at 68 
Middle Street, Yeovil, Somerset, BA20 1LU (Agenda Item 3) 
 
The Licensing Officer presented the report as detailed on page 5 of the agenda and drew 
members’ attention to the following points:-    

 An application had been received for a premises licence to be granted under the 
Licensing Act 2003 for 68 Middle Street, Yeovil; 

 The proposed licensable activities applied for included plays, films, indoor sporting 
events, live music, recorded music, performance of dance, anything of a similar 
description to that falling within live music, recorded music and performance of 
dance, late night refreshment and supply of alcohol – on and off sales; 

 The proposed hours open to the public were 00.00 to 23.59 Monday to Sunday; 

 The applicant had confirmed that a notice had been displayed at the premises and 
that a further notice was placed in the Western Gazette for the requisite period; 

 The premises were situated within an area where the cumulative impact policy 
applied. 

The Chairman invited the representative from the Licensing Authority to address the 
Sub-Committee.  The Licensing Manager explained that he did not feel that the applicant 
had sufficiently demonstrated that the application would not impact on the licensing 
objectives.   He referred to Paragraph 2.4.2 of the Statement of Licensing Policy which 
required applications for premises licences with a terminal hour later than 12 midnight 
where the sale of alcohol was the main activity to be subject to close scrutiny by the 
Responsible Authorities.  The applicant had applied for a 24 hour licence with numerous 
licensable activities and in his opinion had failed to clearly demonstrate through the 
Operating Schedule how the licensing objectives would be met.  Reference was also 
made to Paragraph 2.4.3 which related to the Licensing Authority giving careful 
consideration to the nature of the venue proposed.  The Council were keen to promote 
establishments at which the service and consumption of alcohol was not the primary 
activity.  The application was clearly for a late night drinking venue with the primary 
activity being the consumption of alcohol.  He highlighted that throughout the application 
there appeared to be no immediate plans for other activities to take place.  The Licensing 
Manager also referred to Paragraph 3.2.2 of the Statement of Licensing Policy in relation 
to the Cumulative Impact Policy.  He believed that the application would add to the 
cumulative impact already being experienced in this area of the town and therefore 
recommended that the application should be refused. 

In response to a member question, the Licensing Manager advised that there had been 
no previous applications refused in relation to the Cumulative Impact Policy although 
other applications that had been considered related to variations or transfer of licences.  
The application was the first full application to be considered in the Cumulative Impact 
Policy area. 

The District Licensing Officer was then invited to address the Sub-Committee.  She 
explained that Avon & Somerset Constabulary had made a representation in objection to 
the premises licence for the premises formerly known as Fuzzy Duck.   Having 
considered the licensing objectives and the Cumulative Impact Policy, the Police 
believed that by granting the licence there would be a detrimental effect on the centre of 
Yeovil.  She referred to the applicant’s Operating Schedule failing to demonstrate how 
the four licensing objections would be promoted.  There was no mention in the Operating 
Schedule of a drugs policy, dispersal policy, smoking policy, children’s policy or CCTV 
policy.  A meeting had been held between the Police and the applicant and it had been 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 3 27.04.15 

 

suggested to the applicant that a reduction in hours would be of benefit to the 
application.  The Police had also suggested that they would be willing to look at a further 
business policy but no further information had come forward from the applicant.  The 
Police believed that to grant the licence would undermine the crime and disorder 
licensing objective.  The applicant had also not demonstrated that the application would 
not add to the cumulative impact in the area.  She asked the Committee to consider 
refusing the licence in its entirety. 

Sergeant Peter Parkin referred to the additional evidence that had been submitted by 
Avon and Somerset Constabulary as part of their objection to the application, which had 
been previously circulated to members.  He summarised the information which included 
data in relation to recorded night time economy incidents for the Yeovil Town Central 
Ward.  He also highlighted the contents of a Police witness statement that had been 
submitted by the Police to demonstrate the types of issues that the Police were dealing 
with in the town centre. 

In response to member questions, Sergeant Peter Parkin confirmed that: 

 The issue of crime and disorder within the town centre was an ongoing problem; 

 The main issue for the Police was around late night premises closing at the same 
time and the volume of people causing crime and disorder on the streets.  The Police 
were struggling to keep people safe; 

 Operation Flagstaff commenced in June 2013 and involved 6 extra police officers 
being deployed between the hours of 6 pm and 3 am in the town centre.  The 
Officers were not permanently in the town centre and could be called to attend other 
incidences if there was a 999 call. 

The Sub-Committee was addressed by the applicant, Mr Else, who informed members 
that he was the current operator of Woods Wine Bar that was located next door to the 
premises.  He explained that he would like to take on the same conditions for the 
premises as for Woods Wine Bar with the last entry at 2.30pm which meant that people 
could stay in the premises long past the incidences taking place in the street.  He 
referred to Operation Flagstaff and commented that there were no police officers to deal 
with incidences after 3.00 am.  He commented that very little trouble came from people 
drinking in his bar and that there had only been one incident where the Police had 
attended.  He indicated that he was looking to run an upmarket business next door and 
would not be running any drinks promotions.  He admitted that he had failed to complete 
the application form correctly and indicated that he would be happy for the 
Police/Licensing to restrict the licence.  He would operate a zero intolerance policy and 
would employ two door staff over busy weekends.   

Mr Robert Clarke of Greenslade Taylor Hunt commented that the premises had been 
vacant for 12 months and had therefore not contributed to the problems currently being 
experienced by the Police.  The premises had previously not worked as a restaurant and 
the best way forward was for it to remain as a licensed premise.  He stated that Pizza 
Express were very responsible in who they leased the building to.  He concluded that he 
strongly supported the applicant in their application. 

Deborah Barrett advised that the premises would operate a zero tolerance policy and 
would open late to assist with staggered closing times.  She commented that Woods 
Wine Bar was the only venue that undertook drug searches.  She also referred to other 
nearby venues offering drinks promotions resulting in intoxicated people causing crime 
and disorder in the area.  She reiterated that there was no trouble   from people leaving 



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 4 27.04.15 

 

Woods Wine Bar, they had a duty of care to people and it was illegal to serve intoxicated 
people.   

In response to a member comment, Mr Else replied that he had a huge amount of 
experience in running premises and that he had very few incidences on his premises 
considering around 400 – 600 people visited his premises every weekend.  He was 
wishing to take on the bar to protect Woods Wine Bar as he didn’t want anyone else 
taking over the premises next door.  With regard to the application form, Mr Else 
commented that there had been some mistakes on the application and that he did not 
envisage any objections to the application and that any issues would be resolved. 

The Licensing Manager advised that mediation was normally undertaken with applicants 
and confirmed that a meeting had been held with the applicant.  The applicant had been 
advised that an application with restricted hours would be considered more favourably 
but this suggestion had been turned down by the applicant.   

The Police commented that the previous licence for the venue was not a 24 hour licence 
and was heavily conditioned.  The Police were of the view that the area had reached 
saturation point because of the number of licensed premises. 

All parties confirmed that they were satisfied with the conduct of the hearing. 

The Officers and Parties with the exception of the Legal Executive and Democratic 
Services Officer, attending in an advisory capacity only, withdrew from the meeting to 
allow the members of the Sub-Committee to consider their decision in private. 

Members of the Sub-Committee considered their decision in private session and were 
mindful of the advice given to them during the private session.   

When the meeting was reconvened, the Chairman asked the Legal Executive to give a 
summary of the advice given to them during the private session.  She advised that the 
Sub-Committee had been asked to take into account the following points: 

 That the premises were situated within the Cumulative Impact Policy area; 

 To consider whether the applicant had satisfactorily demonstrated the promotion of 
the four licensing objectives; 

 To consider whether the applicant had included sufficient measures in the Operating 
Schedule; 

 That appropriate modifications could be made to the Operating Schedule. 

The Chairman informed those present at the hearing of the decision of the Licensing 
Sub-Committee. 

In respect of the Application for a New Premises Licence for the property at 68 Middle 
Street, Yeovil, Somerset, under Section 18 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Licensing Sub-
Committee has determined to REFUSE the Premises Licence, in accordance with the 
application as submitted. 

The Sub-Committee considered the application on its own merits and also took into 
account the Cumulative Impact Policy, the representations submitted by the Police, the 
Licensing Authority and the Applicant and all of the Licensing Objectives of Crime and 
Disorder, Public Safety, Prevention of Public Nuisance and the Protection of Children 
from Harm.   



 
 

 
 

Licensing Sub 5 27.04.15 

 

In reaching this decision the Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant had not provided 
sufficient evidence to rebut the presumption of refusal under the Council’s Cumulative 
Impact Policy. 

Reasons: 

The Sub-Committee felt that the Applicant failed to demonstrate an understanding how 
the operation of the premises would not add to the cumulative impact already being 
experienced in the area.  

There was insufficient information provided to determine the extent to which the 
Applicants proposed steps would promote the licensing objective and their Operating 
Schedule failed to provide clear and precise measure to promote each of the licensing 
objectives. In particular how 24 hour opening could operate safely, adequate door 
security, any understanding how specific policies that apply within the area, such as 
CCTV, drugs, dispersal and queuing policies, impacts on their application and how they 
would mitigate any impact, and why they consider their application should be an 
exception to any policy.  

All parties are reminded that there is a right of appeal against the decision of the 
Licensing Authority.  Such an appeal is to be made within 21 days of the date of receipt 
of the formal Notice of Determination, and should be made to the South Somerset 
Magistrates Court. 

 

 

  
 
 
 
 

 …………………………………….. 

Chairman 

 …………………………………….. 

Date 


